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DECISION AND ORDER AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT            
 
 On November 19, 2001, the Groton Schools Custodian and Maintenance 
Association (the Union) filed a complaint (Case No. MPP-22,860) with the Connecticut 
State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the Groton Public Schools 
(Board of Education) had violated § 7-470(a) of the Municipal Employees Relations Act 
(MERA or the Act) by unilaterally changing the working hours of the maintenance 
employees in the bargaining unit.   
 
 On December 6, 2001 the Board of Education filed a complaint (Case No. MEPP-
22,896) with the Labor Board alleging that the Union violated § 7-470(b) of the Act by 
engaging in a concerted job action as a way of subverting the bargaining process. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter 
came before the Labor Board for a hearing on May 7, May 8, July 9 and July 10, 2002.  
All parties appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence and examine and 
cross-examine witnesses and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs and 
the Union filed a reply brief, the last of which was received by the Labor Board on 
October 25, 2002.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings 
of fact and conclusions of law and we issue the following order. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Board of Education is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
material times has represented a bargaining unit of custodial and maintenance employees 
employed by the Board of Education.  The bargaining unit is comprised of sixty-two (62) 
employees; forty-eight (48) hold custodial classifications and fourteen (14) hold 
maintenance classifications.   
 
3. The Union and the Board of Education were parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement with effective dates of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2001 (Ex. 5) that 
contained the following relevant provisions: 
 

ARTICLE II – RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD 
OF EDUCATION 
 

a. Unless expressly and specifically limited, modified, abridged, or 
relinquished by a specific provision of this Agreement, and 
whether exercised or not, the rights, powers and authority 
heretofore held by the Board of Education, pursuant to any charter, 
general or special statute, ordinance, regulation or other lawful 
provision over the complete operation, practices, procedures and 
regulations with respect to employees covered by this Agreement 
shall remain solely and exclusively in the Board, including but not 
limited to, the following: to determine the standards of service to 
be offered by Board employees; to determine the standards of 
selection for Board employment; to direct its employees and to 
take disciplinary action against them; to relieve its employees from 
duty because of lack of work or for other legitimate reasons; to 
issue rules, policies and regulations, including those affecting 
working conditions; from time to time, to change those rules, 
policies and regulations and enforce them; to maintain the 
efficiency of governmental operations; to determine work 
schedules; to determine the methods, means and personnel by 
which the Board’s operations are to be conducted; to determine the 
content of job classifications; to exercise complete control and 
discretion over its organization and technology of performing its 
work; and to fulfill all of its legal responsibilities. 

*** 
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ARTICLE V – HOURS OF WORK 
 
a. The schedule of hours to be worked by each person during the 

school year shall be arranged by the Superintendent or his/her 
designee and the school principal.  A recommendation from the 
head custodian may be requested prior to a work schedule change.   

*** 
 
b. Employees shall receive one and one-half (1-1/2) times their 

regular hourly rate for those hours worked in excess of forty (40) 
in any given week or for any hours actually worked on a holiday, 
as defined in Article IX or, commencing on July 1, 1998, for any 
hours worked on a Saturday or Sunday (except shift runovers from 
Friday to Saturday).  

  
c. Two (2) times the regular hourly rate shall be paid for all hours 

actually worked as a result of an emergency call-in, with a 
minimum of two (2) hours paid for each call-in.  An emergency 
call-in is defined as an unanticipated requirement to report to work 
immediately for an urgent situation which does not extend (either 
before or after) the assigned workshift.   

*** 
d. Overtime opportunities shall be offered on a rotating basis, within 

each school, to all custodial employees assigned to such school.  
The maintenance department shall maintain a separate overtime 
rotation on a systematic basis.   

*** 
ARTICLE XVIII – SCOPE OF AGREEMENT 
*** 

b. Any benefits enjoyed by Association members prior to this 
Agreement which have not been superseded by the provisions of 
the Agreement shall continue in effect. 

 
4. The 1993 – 1997 collective bargaining agreement between the parties (Ex. 33) 
contained the same provisions as quoted in finding of fact #3 except that “Hours of 
Work” was contained in Article VI and provided: 

 
c. Employees shall receive one and one-half (1-1/2) times their 

hourly rate for those hours worked in excess of forty (40) in any 
given work week or for any hours actually worked on a holiday, as 
defined in Article X.  Two (2) times the regular hourly rate shall be 
paid for all hours actually worked as a result of an emergency call-
in with a minimum of two (2) hours being paid for each call-in.  
An emergency call-in is defined as an unanticipated requirement to 
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report to work for an urgent situation which does not extend the 
assigned work shift.   

 
5. The regular work schedule of all bargaining unit employees is forty (40) hours per 
week, eight (8) hours per day, Monday through Friday.  Within those parameters, 
custodial employees have various work schedules.  Some work day shift schedules and 
other work afternoon/evening schedules.  Additionally, within the day shift and 
afternoon/evening shifts, the starting and ending times of shifts are not entirely uniform 
among the custodial employees.   
 
6. Maintenance employees are required to be available for call-ins at times outside 
their regular 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. work schedule.  This requirement has existed by 
practice and is broadly referenced in the maintenance classification job descriptions. 
(Exs. 15 and 16). 
 
7. Various pay rate arrangements have existed per contract and by practice covering 
maintenance employees called to work at times outside their regular schedule.  These pay 
rates vary depending upon several factors including:  whether the call in is on a 
weekday/night versus a weekend or holiday; whether the time worked on a call-in 
extends into the employee’s regular 7:00 a.m. starting time on a Monday through Friday 
regular work day; whether the employee actually was present and working for 40 hours 
during his/her regular schedule that week; and whether there was advance notice that the 
employee would be called in versus receiving no advance notice before being called.   
 
8. During snowstorms, snow must be removed from school grounds before the 
opening of school in the morning.  By practice, the Board of Education has handled snow 
removal by use of private contractors, occasionally utilizing supervisory staff and having 
some maintenance personnel report early for work.   
 
9. Typically, at the beginning of each school year, the Groton school administration 
circulates a volunteer sign up list among the maintenance personnel for purposes of snow 
plowing.  Maintenance employees who wish to perform early morning snow removal 
duties during that school year indicate that preference on the list.  Subsequently, during 
the winter months, on the evening before a snowstorm, the administration would notify 
employees who had volunteered that they were to report early the next morning for snow 
removal duties.  From year to year, from at least 1998 until the 2001-02 school year, the 
Board of Education always received a sufficient number of maintenance employee 
volunteers through this volunteer method.  (Exs. 8– 10).  
 
10. The last snowstorm of the 2000-01 school year that required maintenance 
employee volunteers occurred during the week of President’s Day in February 2001.  
Under the Board of Education’s interpretation of Article V of the contract, the employee 
volunteers who reported early for snow removal duties received straight time for the extra 
hours they worked.  This was because employees were only scheduled to work thirty-two 
(32) hours during the week of President’s Day and overtime is paid only for “those hours 
worked in excess of 40 in a given work week.”   
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11. Shortly after the last snowstorm of 2001, certain maintenance employees 
complained to Union President Jack Jones about receiving straight time for snowplowing 
duty.  Jones told the employees, to the effect, that they were required to show up for 
snowplowing duty if they volunteered for such duty.  
 
12. In March or April 2001, the Union President met with Greenleaf and School 
Superintendent Mitchell regarding a bargaining unit grievance.  At that time, they 
discussed having custodians perform snowplowing.  Greenleaf confirmed with Jones via 
e-mail on April 12, 2001 that he would pursue the idea. (Ex. 32).  The Board of 
Education was ultimately unable to use custodians for snowplowing.  
 
13. During the spring of 2001, the parties commenced negotiations for a successor to 
the 1997-01 contract.  The Union’s proposals included a provision for time and one-half 
for early morning snow removal work during weekdays regardless of whether the 
employee worked forty hours that week.  The Board of Education proposed adding the 
following language to the successor contract: “The working hours of maintenance 
employees may be altered, with at least two weeks’ advance notice.”  (Ex. 27). 
 
14. Proposals were exchanged in May 2001.  The negotiations made little or no 
progress due to a lengthy hiatus from June 2001 to December 2001 for reasons unrelated 
to this case.  
 
15. On October 15, 2001 Maintenance Operations Supervisor Howard Tryon 
circulated the annual snow removal volunteer sign-up list among the maintenance 
employees at a regular morning meeting.  None of the maintenance employees 
volunteered for the duty.  (Ex. 11).  
 
16. The lack of volunteers for snow removal duty concerned the school 
administration.  The administration considered options of closing schools if plowing 
could not be done, hiring outside contractors and using public works employees.   None 
of those alternatives could be arranged for a variety of reasons.   
 
17. On October 31, 2001, Greenleaf sent the following memo (Ex. 19) to Jones: 

I would again like to offer to set up regularly scheduled meetings between 
any or all members of the union leadership and management.  These 
meetings would go a long way to keep all members of both groups up to 
date on issues effecting the union and management.  There can be nothing 
lost by keeping an open dialog.  I believe it is essential to have these 
meetings if we wish to avoid misunderstandings and to improve relations.  

 
Jones did not respond to the memo and did not meet with the Greenleaf. 

18. By memo dated November 16, 2001, Greenleaf informed the maintenance 
employees that, effective December 10, 2001 through January 5, 2002, half the 
maintenance employees would work 3:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. with a half-hour lunch.  
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From January 28, 2001 through March 15, 2002, that half of the maintenance employees 
would return to their regular hours and the other half would work 3:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. 
with a half-hour lunch. (Ex. 7). 
 
19. The Board of Education did not attempt to negotiate with the Union prior to 
Greenleaf’s November 16, 2001 memo because the Board of Education’s interpretation 
of the collective bargaining agreement gave it the right to unilaterally change the 
maintenance employees’ schedules.  
 
20. Greenleaf’s memo of November 16, 2001, was sent by courier on the morning of 
November 16, 2001 to Jones’ home.  Jones did not know until receiving the memo that 
no maintenance employees had volunteered for snowplowing duties.  
 
21. The Union filed a grievance protesting the change in hours as a violation of 
Article XVIII (b).  The grievance was submitted directly to Step II per the contract and 
was denied at steps II and III. (Exs.13 and 14). 
 
22. At the Step III hearing held on December 3, 2001, maintenance employee Steven 
Whipple stated to the effect that the maintenance employees believed the rate of pay for 
snowplowing was unfair and that was why they did not volunteer for such duty. 
 
23. In a non-binding, advisory arbitration award dated May 7, 2002, arbitrator J. 
Larry Foy found that the Board of Education had violated Article XVIII(b) when it 
unilaterally changed the work schedules of maintenance employees pursuant to the 
November 16, 2001 memo.  (Ex. 34).   
 
24. The maximum number of employees needed to plow even the worst snowstorm 
would be five.   
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. A unilateral change in a condition of employment that is a mandatory subject of 
bargaining constitutes a failure to bargain in good faith and a violation of the Act, absent 
a valid defense.  
 
2. The Board of Education failed to bargain in good faith when it unilaterally 
changed the hours of maintenance employees in December 2001 through March 2002 
pursuant to its November 16, 2001 memo. 
 
3. The Board of Education did not make the unilateral change in hours in an effort to 
undermine the negotiations between the parties.  
 
4. The Union did not engage in an illegal concerted job action when the maintenance 
employees refused to volunteer for snowplowing duty in October 2001.   
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DISCUSSION 

In Case No. MPP-22,860, the Union contends that the Board of Education 
unlawfully unilaterally changed the hours of the maintenance employees in 2001-2002.  
The Union further argues that this action was taken in retaliation for the Union’s position 
in bargaining concerning a successor contract and that the Board of Education’s action 
was intended to undermine bargaining.   

 
 In MPP-22,860, the Board of Education defends its actions on the grounds that 
the collective bargaining agreement between the parties allows its actions, even if the 
change occurred during bargaining for a successor contract. 
 
 In Case No. MEPP-22, 896, the Board of Education complains that the Union 
engaged in an illegal concerted job action when all the maintenance employees failed to 
volunteer for snowplowing duty in October 2001.  The Union argues that this was not a 
concerted action but merely the reaction of the individual maintenance employees to the 
lack of overtime available for such duty.  In both these cases, we agree with the Union 
and issue the following order.   
 
 Concerning the Board of Education’s unilateral change, there is no dispute that 
the employer made the change without bargaining with the Union because it felt that it 
had the clear right under the contract to do so.  Thus, the question becomes whether the 
action is allowed by the contract.  We find that it is not.  In the relevant contract, there are 
three potentially competing provisions concerning schedule of work hours.  We start with 
Article V because that is the employer’s primary argument concerning its actions.  We 
find that Article V, Section a, as quoted in the findings of fact, does not refer to 
maintenance employees.  Rather, the section, read as a whole only makes sense in the 
context of custodial employees’ work schedules.  This interpretation is supported by the 
long-time seemingly mutual interpretation of that provision by the parties, the changing 
and inconsistent nature of the custodians’ schedules based on program needs and the lack 
of unilateral changes in maintenance schedules at any time in the past.  Further, we 
cannot ignore that the Board of Education offered a proposal to alter this contract to 
allow it to make changes in the maintenance schedules with certain notice.  While the 
Board of Education argues that its proposal was merely an attempt to clarify or clean up 
the contract language, we find the weight of the evidence to support a different 
conclusion.  We find that the contract proposal is an indication that, prior to November 
2001, the Board of Education agreed with the interpretation of the provision offered by 
the Union.  
 
 Turning then to the management rights clause of the contract, this clause also does 
not allow the Board of Education’s action.  Although Article II allows management to 
determine work schedules, that provision is specifically subject to and overridden by 
Article XVIII (b) which preserves prior benefits.  Contrary to the Board of Education’s 
argument, we find that a fixed work schedule is a great benefit to employees and in this 
situation, there is a clear and unequivocal history of a fixed work schedule for 
maintenance employees that has not been altered except in the case of mutual agreement.  
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As such, the contract does not provide a defense to the Board of Education’s unilateral 
action and the change in schedule is a violation of the Act.  
 
 We do not need to go further in examining the motives of the Board of Education 
in this matter.  We do not necessarily agree with the Union that the Board took its action 
as a conscious decision to undermine the bargaining process.  However, we have found in 
the past that a unilateral change in a mandatory subject of bargaining during contract 
negotiations is a per se violation of the Act.  Town of New Canaan, Decision No. 2553 
(1987).  It is appropriate to apply that analysis here.  Whether consciously pursued as a 
way of coercing employees or the Union during successor contract negotiations, the 
unilateral action of withdrawing a benefit is particularly painful when done at this time.  
Therefore, we find that the Board of Education failed to bargain in good faith.  
 
 As for the Board of Education’s complaint concerning the maintenance 
employees’ refusal to volunteer for snowplowing duty, we do not find that this was an 
illegal concerted job action.  First, the Union President’s remark concerning the 
employees’ obligation to “show up if they signed up”, made in February, 2001, during a 
meeting at which employees were complaining about their wages cannot be construed to 
be anything more than his advice to the bargaining unit at that time about their 
obligations.  The remark was made many months before the next volunteer list was 
passed around and the President was not even aware of the lack of volunteers until 
November 2001.  Thus, the February 2001 statement by Jones is not an indication that the 
Union urged, encouraged or otherwise orchestrated the action of the members.  Further, 
we find that the evidence does not support a finding that the employees themselves acted 
in concert when they refused to volunteer for plowing in October 2001.  In this regard, it 
is undisputed that the employees were all sitting in the same room when the sign-up sheet 
was passed around and that the employees had obviously discussed this issue amongst 
themselves after the winter of 2000-2001.  However, beyond that, there is simply no 
indication on this record that the failure of the employees to volunteer was the result of an 
organized effort or was taken at the urging of the Union.  Employee Whipple’s remarks at 
the December 3, 2001 Board meeting were off the cuff, spontaneous remarks made in 
response to an invitation to speak by the Acting Chair of the Board.  It is not possible to 
know exactly what he said.  However, it is certainly clear that, beyond the Board of 
Education’s interpretation of his comments, there is no evidence of a concerted action by 
these employees.  It was simply the result of a shared sentiment that the maintenance 
employees did not want to do this duty for straight time pay.  While there had always 
been volunteers in the past, the record shows that many of those volunteers were no 
longer employed by the Board of Education and also, the pay scheme had varied over the 
years in terms of this work.  As such, we find no violation of the Act in the employees’ 
refusal to sign the volunteer sheet. 
 
 As remedy, we will order the Board of Education to cease and desist from 
unilaterally implementing a schedule change for the maintenance employees and to make 
employees whole for any losses suffered as a result of such change.  We note that the 
current record indicates that no employee suffered an actual change in pay or fringe 
benefits as a result of the change and we therefore, do not expect the compliance process 
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to reveal such losses.  We will not order attorney’s fees and costs associated with these 
cases.   
 

ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employees Relations Act, it is hereby ORDERED 
that: 
 
I. The complaint filed in Case No. MEPP-22,896 be and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED; 
 
II. The Groton Public Schools cease and desist from unilaterally implementing 
changes in the work schedules of bargaining unit maintenance employees. 
 
III.   The Groton Public Schools take the following affirmative action, which we find 
will effectuate the purposes and policies of the Act: 
 
 A. Make whole any bargaining unit employee who suffered a loss as a result 
of the changes made in the maintenance employees schedules in 2001-2002; 
 
 B. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive 
days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the 
bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety. 
 
 C. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the 
Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut within thirty (30) 
days of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the Groton Public Schools to 
comply herewith. 
 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  

     _________________ 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     __________________   
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     ___________________ 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member  
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 
 This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 30th 
day of August, 2004 to the following: 
 
 
Attorney Michael E. Passero 
92 Cherry Street     RRR 
P.O. Box 170 
Milford, Connecticut  06460  
 
Attorney Loren Lettick 
Berchem,  Moses & Devlin    RRR 
75 Broad Street 
Milford, Connecticut  06460  
 
James E. Mitchell, Superintendent of Schools 
Groton Board of Education 
P.O. Box K 
Groton, Connecticut  06340-1411 
 
 
  _____________________ 

Katherine C. Foley, Agent 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 


